
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 20 JANUARY 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 

Deputy Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Doug Barrow  
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Hugh Morris 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Fern Aldous  

tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
fern.aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

N.B Part of this meeting may be subject to Audio/Visual Recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 25 

November 2016.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 
5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 
6. IT MEMBER UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 
7. IT STRATEGY AND TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 36) 
8. MICROSOFT LICENSING AND CLOUD PRODUCTIVITY - GATEWAY 1/2 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 
9. IT FINANCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 44) 
10. SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 45 - 54) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 
16. RISK UPDATE AND TREND 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 66) 
17. IT SECURITY AND MANAGEMENT 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 86) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

SUB COMMITTEE 
 
19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

20.  
 

Part 3 - Confidential Agenda 
 
 
20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016.  
 For Decision 
  
21. STAFFING UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
                                                                                                             

 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 25 November 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 25 November 2016 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Douglas Barrow  
Deputy John Chapman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Chris Punter 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
James Tumbridge 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Simon Woods 
Kevin Mulcahy  
 
In attendance: 
Sean Grimes 
Graham Everitt   

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
 
 

- Director of IT Services, Agilisys 
- Agilisys   

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Roger Chadwick and Nigel Challis 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 September 2016 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS AND WORK PROGRAMME  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings. The report also 
provided information of the Sub-Committee’s proposed work plan for 
forthcoming meetings. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



A Member asked that the date of completion/progression of the action to set-up 
IT workshops be amended to reflect the date of the next workshop.  
  
The Chairman confirmed that, in future, the work plan would reflect where 
updates had been made.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. IT DIVISION UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing an update 
on the recent activity of the IT Division. The Chamberlain advised that the 
newly developed strategy had been well supported across the organisation and 
at the IT Steering Group; the strategy would be bought to the February meeting 
of the Committee for approval.  
  
In response to a query from a Member, the Chamberlain confirmed that the 
significant issue involving a virtual router which had affected Good Messaging 
was unlikely to reoccur due to more thorough monitoring now being put in 
place. The messages sent during the outage had been queued until the issue 
was resolved and then delivered to the intended recipients.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. IT SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing details on 
recent service performance. A number of the priority one incidents had been 
caused by a reoccurring outage at Walbrook Wharf, which had now been 
stabilised. The outage which had affected the City of London Police had been 
caused by a fault with the provider, Vodafone, which had affected multiple 
Vodafone users.  
  
In response to a query from a Member it was explained that the “shift left” 
referred to the desire for the service desk to gain more knowledge so they 
could resolve more queries at the first point of contact with the user. It was 
further explained that the cause of the surge in incidents following the holiday 
period was due, in part, to staff forgetting passwords. The re-set password self-
service had only been partly successful in the Corporation (it had seen wider 
success with the City of London Police). This would be addressed under the 
managed service desktop transformation programme. 
  
Officers undertook to add narratives to the graphs in future iterations of the 
report.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. CONTRACTS UPDATE: MANAGED PRINT AND MICROSOFT LICENSE 
VOLUME RESELLER CONTRACT  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
review of two existing contracts; the managed print service and the Microsoft 
volume reseller contract. 

Page 2



  
Managed Print Service  
There was confidence that the short tender process would be manageable, with 
the City Procurement team closely involved in the process. Members felt that 
the procurement presented an opportunity to discourage unnecessary printing. 
It was noted that this would be further addressed by the wider measures 
outlined in the strategy for departments to be responsible for their IT resources.  

  
  Microsoft Volume Reseller  

Members discussed the number of licenses required, and whether this could be 
reduced with the introduction of Office 365. Officers confirmed that there would 
be scope to remove licenses for peripheral products, and for there to be 
expiration on unused licenses, however core product licenses would still be 
required for almost all staff. The Chairman asked for a report on the matter to 
be brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

8. AGILISYS ORACLE LESSONS LEARNED REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain outlining the lessons 
learnt from the Oracle upgrade project. Members felt that although the lessons 
had been outlined, they had yet to be embedded in practice. It was felt that 
capturing on the risk register the risk from not learning lessons from previous 
procurement process would be beneficial. 
  
Limited staff development on project management programmes had also 
contributed to recent difficulties and training was now in place to address this 
issue.  
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members discussed the results of the recent Member survey. The following 
points were noted: 
  

 Members would need to decide on the approach to the level of the VIP 
services. 

 Simple issues, such as the hardware in the Member’s Room needed to 
be addressed. Officers assured Members that a replacement printer for 
the Member’s Room would be shortly installed, and a simplified 
photocopier was being investigated.  

 A Member felt that the wrong questions were asked on the survey, and 
the results did not reflect Member sentiment. 

 Members were encouraged to gather feedback from the wider 
Membership. 

 Lessons learnt would be developed and circulated. 
  

Page 3



The Chamberlain undertook to develop the results. Members could still send 
comments in relation to the survey. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

12-13, 15-17                             3 
14 
18 

                            7 
                            4 

  
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Sub-Committee reviewed the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 
September 2016. 
 

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
 The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain outlining the actions outstanding since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

14. RISK UPDATE AND TRENDS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
analysis on the IT division’s risk register.  
 

15. CONTRACT EXTENSION PROPOSAL  
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the 
managed services contract.  
 

16. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing Members 
with an update on four of the priority projects.  
 

17. IT FINANCE UPDATE  
 The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT 
Division budget for the current financial year.  
 

18. IT LEADERSHIP UPDATE  
 The Chamberlain updated the Sub-Committee on the IT leadership in a 
Members only session. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

Page 4



20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 

 
The meeting ended at 3:25pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Fern Aldous  
tel.no.: 020 7332 3113 
fern.aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

Information Te
[...]
The focus will be a 
deeper examination of the transformation programme and what the impact will 
be for all the users of IT services. This engagement will enable Members to 
understand the entire programme as the Division builds the next phase of 
project requests that will need to go through Projects Sub Committee. 

 I have been supporting the on-boarding of both the new IT Director, Sean 
Green, and the new Deputy IT Director (Delivery), Matt Gosden. Matt started 
with the Corporation on Wednesday 4th January and Sean has spent two days 
with me ahead of his official start date of the 16th January. 

 Activities to prove our ability to maintain the bulk of the IT services should 
there be an issue at Guildhall are on-going. Within the next few weeks we 
hope to demonstrate that a major outage linked to connectivity, power, and/or 
a lack of access to Guildhall would not prevent users from accessing core 
services. 

 The structure of the IT Division is being strengthened so that key support 
activities such as financial controls, risk management, and audit compliance 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



are  brought together in a new  grouping called IT Business Management: the 
job description for the lead officer role, IT Business Manager, is currently 
being evaluated . 

 
Staffing update: 
 

 My last day as IT Director was Thursday 12th January. 

 Sean Green has started as the new IT Director as of Monday 16th January. 

 Matt Gosden has started as the new Deputy IT Director (Delivery) as of 
Wednesday 4th January. As well as being a deputy for Sean, Matt replaces 
Dave Price, a contractor who covered the Head of IT Delivery role within the 
team. 

 Stuart McGowan has joined the IT Division on a contract basis as our new 
Enterprise Architect.  

 Rajiv Rathod, the IT Division Contracts and Supplier Manager, has moved to 
Chris Bell’s new Commercial Team. Rajiv will continue to focus on IT but will 
have more support from Chris and the team to drive out the maximum value 
from our IT contracts. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
Updates 
 
1. The budget position that was presented at the last IT Sub Committee has now 

been submitted to all of the governance forums required. The IT Division is 
confident of now being able to meet all the financial commitments it has in this 
financial year and is also now able to invest in remediations that will lower the 
overall risk of the the IT services being provided. Some money has already been 
spent on the replacement of network infrastructure and other options are 
currently being considered to improve resilience and/or uplift the performance of 
the IT services being provided. 
 

2. Within the budget uplift paper the IT Division stated that additional Capital 
requests would be made in addition to what has already been approved at IT Sub 
Committee and Projects Sub Committee. The requirements gathering and deeper 
analysis of the work required has now been pulled together in a financial model 
and we have our first indication of the level of investment required. The initial 
figure is currently estimated at £8.1 – 8.4m on top of what has already been 
agreed at Committee. Detailed Gateway reports will be submitted to both IT Sub 
Committee and Projects Sub Committee over the coming months to request the 
funding required. 
 

Page 12



3. Following the discussions linked to the recent budget uplift and the work 
completed around the high level vision and transformation strategy, the IT 
Division has been working with City Procurement to procure consultancy services 
to both verify our approach and proposed operating model, and to ensure we 
manage the transition to the new model with minimal risk, and in partnership with 
our key suppliers. We have used the Nepro framework for the procurement and 
aim to appoint a suitable partner by the end of January. 
 

4. The next Member workshop is being planned. The focus for the wo
[...]
nalyst
 

Enterprise 
Architect 

 

Agilisys PMO

Police Portfolio 
Lead

 

Programme Lead
 

IT TRANSFORMATION

Digital 
Transformation

 

Business Partner
 

Business Partner
 

Business Partner
 

Business Partner
VACANT

COMMUNICATIONS & 
ENGAGEMENT

Finance & Risk 
Officer

VACANT

Supplier Manager
 

Agilisys

Commercial

IT BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 
(FINANCE, RISK & SERVICE 

IMPROVEMENT)

Finance &

Secretariat

Agilisys

Security &

Compliance

(Supported by)

CoLP

Information

Directorate

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
& SECURITY

Agilisys Senior

Leadership

Enterprise 
Architect

 

Service Delivery 
Manager
VACANT

Part covered by IT 
Contracts & 

Supplier Mgr until 
appointment is 

made

VIP Support 
Analyst
VACANT

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub Committee – For Information 
 

20 January 2017 

Subject: 
IT Division – IT Strategy and Transformation Update 
 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Simon Woods, IT Director, IT Division 

 
 

Summary 
 

The transformation programme that is focussed on replacing the network and 
developing a new approach to desktop device provision is proceeding at pace.  
 

 The core policies that define the requirement for the organisation have 
progressed and over fifty percent have been written. Only a small number will 
have a major impact on users and any that do will be shared and approval 
sought in advance. 
 

 The work to develop the designs for the new desktop services are on-track 
and remain on budget. 
 

 The network replacement works have progressed and site surveys have been 
completed. The additional budget required for the local area network is now 
more clearly understood and the gateway papers to progress the wide area 
network element have been drafted. 
  

 An IT strategy linked back to the initial Vision and supporting the IT 
Transformation Programme has now been created for the Corporation. It
[...]
..................................................................... 16 

6.5 Office 365 ............................................................................................................................ 16 

6.6 Unified Communications .................................................................................................. 17 

6.7 Readiness and enabling works ....................................................................................... 17 

7 IT Strategy and Strategy Road Map .....................................................................18 

8 IT Strategy and the future Technology Stack ......................................................18 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

CoL IT Strategy  Page 9  

Introduction and Context 
The City of London Corporation and the City of London Police are now at a point where it needs to re-

evaluate both the demands it has for its IT services and how those IT services will be supplied. The current 

Technology stack has reached both the end of its supportable life and serviceable life. 

 

This paper articulates the current problem definition, what we can learn from the past and how we can 

shape the future with a clearly defined strategy and road map. 

 

CoL is a consumer of IT and ultimately its strategy is based on the services it needs to consume, market 

trends and the transformation required to enable those services. Strategy is about shaping the future and 

has 3 components 

 Diagnosis: analysing the environment or situation, making a diagnosis 

 Guiding Policy: setting the Policy framework 

 Action Plans: sequencing the tasks and activities 

The key point is strategy is not a vision but is the defined action plan based upon the Guiding Policy and the 

diagnosis of the current issues. 

 

This document is concerned with the IT strategy and not the Information and Application strategy which is a 

separate methodology linked to business strategy and business process. Contextual
[...]
 The budget increase of £3.7m is proposed for 2017/18.  This increase will 

underpin the delivery of the transformation programme  and also allow for growth 
items such as the costs associated with improving our security infrastructure in 
the face of increasing cyber security threats. (A paper on the approach to 
mitigating the cyber security threats is to be presented at the IT Sub Committee). 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



4. A significant amount of infrastructure being replaced during the transformation 
programmes has not had maintenance agreements in place for some time due to 
its age. As new infrastructure is deployed appropriate support agreements will 
need to be set-up. Some deals may be possible to cover the first year’s 
maintenance agreement from the implementation project capital but if not, 
additional revenue may be required. The position will be clearer in the next few 
months as the project team begins the procurement process for the equipment. 
 

5. The biggest risk during 2017/18 remains with the age of some infrastructure and 
the potential need to spend money on emergency remediation’s. The 
transformation programme should ensure that this is the final year when there is 
so much uncertainty about the costs of emergency works.  
 

Beyond 2018/19 
 

6. From 2018/19 the impact of the transformation programme will begin to make a 
significant difference to the financial profile of the IT Division. Although the 
amount of uncertainty will be reduced, the switch to more commodity services 
could mean that instead of the need for large-scale capital investments more IT 
service is paid for from revenue. 
 

7. A switch to a cloud based offering for email will significantly reduce the costs of 
our current hosting in the IaaS data centres and early indications are that this 
may save up to £250k per annum.  
 

8. The full costs of the support agreements linked to the new infrastructure in place 
will be seen in 2018/19. The detail of these costs will be established following the 
procurement work taking place as part of the transformation programme in 
2017/18. 
 

Resource 
 
9. The IT Division leadership team has been reviewing the management of finance, 

risk and compliance within the team over the past few months. Discussions have 
taken place with the Chamberlain and Finance Division and a new role has been 
designed to help strengthen these important areas.  
 

10. The role of IT Business Manager has been created and the job description and 
person specification are being evaluated. Once agreed the IT business 
management team will be established and be responsible for holding all budget 
holders within the Division to account for their areas. This differs from the 
previous approach where the entire budget was managed directly by the senior 
leader. 

 
Simon Woods 
IT Director, IT Division 
 
T: 020 7332 3275 
E: simon.woods@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 44

mailto:simon.woods@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub Committee 
 

20 January 2017 

Subject: 
IT Division Service Performance 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Fay Sutton, Change & Engagement Lead 
Eugene O’Driscoll, Service Director 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members with an update on the performance of the IT Service 
for the City of London Corporation and City of London Police.   
 
The current service trend is positive and there has been a marked reduction in 
serious issues since the last IT Sub Committee.  
 
Although the trend is positive the 3rd party consultancy we are procuring in 
partnership with City Procurement will assist the IT Division in improving the 
measures we use and ensure we track the most impactful elements of the service.  
 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. This report provides an update in relation to IT performance, Service Desk 

satisfaction relating to calls, and 
[...]
 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding actions from previous meetings
	5 Work Programme for future meetings
	6 IT Member Update
	7 IT Strategy and Transformation Update
	8 Microsoft Licensing and Cloud Productivity - Project Gateway 1/2
	9 IT Finance Update
	10 Service Performance Update
	14 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	15 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	16 Risk Update and Trend
	17 IT Security and Management



Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 20 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 20 January 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Nigel Challis 
Deputy John Chapman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
Graham Packham 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Fern Aldous 
Peter Kane  
Sean Green 
Matt Gosden  
Kevin Mulcahy 
Fay Sutton  
Gary Brailsford-Hart  
 
In attendance:  
Sean Grimes  
Eugene O’Driscoll  

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain  
- Director of IT 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department  
- Chamberlain’s Department  
- City of London Police  
 
 
-     Agilisys  
-     Agilisys  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Hugh Morris. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Sean Green, the new Director and Matt Gosden, the 
new Deputy Director to the meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous 
meeting were approved as an accurate record, following the addition of the 
following to Item 10: 



“Structured Interviews would be conducted”.  
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
details of actions outstanding from previous meetings. It was noted that a 
workshop in the transformation programme would be held on the 3rd February 
from 1:00pm at the Guildhall.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and 
Chamberlain outlining the proposed work plan for 2017. Items added since the 
last meeting had been highlighted and it was reported that the standing items 
would be removed for clearer analysis going forward.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. IT MEMBER UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an 
update on the recent activity of the IT Division. It was reported that there were 
six reasons to have confidence in the department’s ability to enact change. The 
first was the strong leadership team which was in place, and the recruitment of 
the new Director and Deputy Director, providing a clear organisational 
structure. The second was the development of the draft strategy which had 
seen strong support from both Members and Senior Officers. The third was the 
budget uplift which had been agreed for the current year and 2017/18. There 
was recognition that there had been under investment in the past. The next 
reason was the greater understanding of the departmental risk and the 
mitigation measures that would need to be put in place to mitigate it. The 
strengthening partnership within the team and between Members and Senior 
Officer was a further reason, and the last was felt to be the positive results seen 
in the performance statistics for this quarter.  
 
As a result it was anticipated that the service would see a significant 
improvement by the end of 2017. In response to a query from a Member it was 
confirmed that the additional £8.1-8.4 million predicted would cover phase 1-3 
of the improvement works. It was likely the final figure would be approximately 
£10 million as initially predicted.  
 
Members undertook to provide a breakdown of workforce numbers of the 
previous years, including the levels pre- Agilisys for comparison to the current 
levels. The current Agilisys workforce would also be provided. It was noted that 
although it was useful to compare with past actions the current situation was 
unique and the past should not be dwelt upon.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 
 
 



7. IT STRATEGY AND TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain detailing the 
recent developments in the implementation of the transformation programme, 
as well as the first draft of the IT Strategy. In 2016 an audit of all sites and 
equipment had been undertaken and an investigation had been carried out on 
how infrastructure could better support the user experience. This audit had 
informed the development of designs for the new desktop service and network 
replacement, the implementation of which was on track. The Strategy had been 
developed to support this work, and an equivalent police strategy was currently 
being drafted. In response to a query from a Member it was confirmed that both 
strategies would be finalised by March 2017.  
 
It was reported that the ways of working pilot had been delayed to allow time for 
the transformation programme to be completed, and for resilience to be built 
into the system to support the changes that would be required. The introduction 
of Office 365 would further support the ways of working pilot and improve the 
user experience, which was still often slow and frustrating despite recent 
service level improvements.  
 
A Member queried the inclusion of Microsoft in the draft strategy, given that the 
following item discussed options on the procurement of licenses for a new suite 
of products, and it was agreed that the strategy should not be provider specific.  
 
In response to a further query relating to the cost neutrality of the desktop 
upgrade and introduction of Office 365 it was reported that fewer servers and a 
reduction in complexity of products (for example by removing the enterprise 
vault from outlook) would balance the additional hosting cost and cost of 
implementation. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members endorse the draft strategy, and that the report be 
noted.  
 

8. MICROSOFT LICENSING AND CLOUD PRODUCTIVITY - PROJECT 
GATEWAY 1/2  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain seeking permission 
to undertake an options appraisal for the re-procurement of the Microsoft 
Licensing and Cloud productivity suite or other open source alternative. 
Gateway 3 of the report would be presented to the next meeting of the group 
for approval.  
 
Members were concerned that the any other options, identified as including 
Google and Open Office, may not be viable in the timeframe identified for the 
project, and felt that a more realistic options appraisal would focus on options 
within the Microsoft Suite. Officers reported that a hybrid option would signify a 
move away from the platform based architecture which presented the greatest 
efficiency for organisations such as the Corporation, and would come with 
considerable cost and maintenance. Members felt that there was a danger of 
over dependency on Microsoft and that there could be cost implications of 
being tied to one provider. 
   



In response to a query from a Member it was confirmed that there would be no 
cost benefit to including the City of London Police in the appraisal, as prices 
were set and not based on volume.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. IT FINANCE UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain updating them on 
the financial position of the IT division. The Chamberlain reported that it was 
now acknowledged that investment in IT was required to enable departmental 
savings elsewhere. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

10. SERVICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing 
Members with an update on the performance of the IT service for the 
Corporation and the City of London Police. It was reported that both service 
desk satisfaction and first time fixes had improved since the last meeting of the 
Committee, and the Priority 1 and 2 level incidents had reduced.  In response 
to a query from a Member, it was explained that the reason behind the upturn in 
the service desk performance was due to greater training and a reinforcement 
of the systems team. Members were supportive of the service desk manager 
undertaking regular visits to the Corporation.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 
                         Item No.              Exempt Paragraphs 

 
  Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

14-15                             3 
16-17                             7 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The non-public minutes of the last meeting were approved as an accurate 
record. 
 



15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided 
information of outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

16. RISK UPDATE AND TREND  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain updating them on 
the Division’s risk management and mitigation activity since the last meeting.  
 

17. IT SECURITY AND MANAGEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining recent activity 
in relation to IT security and management.  
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
The Chamberlain provided a response to a query in relation to the Agilisys 
contract.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other non-public business. 
 

20. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
Members considered the confidential minutes from the previous meeting.  
 

21. STAFFING UPDATE  
Members received a staffing update.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:40pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Fern Aldous  
tel: 020 7332 3113 
fern.aldous@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


